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Date/Data: 09.08.2025 Time (decision)/Czas: 18:00 
    
Subject/Temat: STW DECISION NO. 1 / DECYZJA ZSS NR 1 Doc. No / Dok. Nr: 2.2 
From/Od: The Stewards / Zespołu Sędziów Sportowych   
    

To/Do: Competitor car no: 4 GRZEGORZ GRZYB 
Crew: Grzegorz GRZYB / Adam BINIĘDA   

 Number of pages: 2  
Liczba stron: 2   

 
The Stewards, having received a report from the ASN Technical Delegate, summoned the above crew 
members, have considered the following matter and determine the following: 
 
Facts: During routine checks at the end of SS 7 the driver of Car no. 4 was found to be using a 

helmet which was not the one approved at scrutineering prior to the event.  
Offence: Breach of Art. 31.1.2 of the FIA 2025 RRSRs and Art. 11.4 of the event SRs. 

 
Decision: - To impose a fine of €1,000 on Competitor of Car No. 4, suspended until 31st December 

2025, subject to no further breaches of the regulations regarding the use of personal 
safety equipment are committed by the competitor during this period. 

- To impose a reprimand on Competitor of Car No 4.  
Reason: The Stewards heard from the driver of Car No. 4 who apologised for the error that had 

occurred with respect to the use of a different helmet. He explained that due to a number 
of problems in the lead up to the event he had left the matter of presenting the correct 
safety equipment at scrutineering to his mechanics. For reasons that he could not explain 
the mechanics presented an incorrect helmet at scrutineering and not his personal 
helmet. 
Once the error had been discovered by the scrutineers the driver stated that he had 
immediately checked to ensure that the helmet he was using complied with the 
appropriate standards and this was confirmed by the scrutineers. 
The Stewards acknowledge that the helmet used by the driver was compliant with the 
required standards but note that there was a failure to comply with the requirement to 
present all items of safety equipment intended to be used on the event at scrutineering. 
The use of an approved helmet is a vital safety requirement and the process of checking 
this equipment before the event is an important safety control. 
The Stewards consider the use of a helmet which has not been checked for compliance, 
even though it meets the required standards, is a breach of the regulations and decide 
that it is appropriate to impose a penalty of a reprimand and, in this instance, a suspended 
fine. This is intended to ensure that this competitor will take care to ensure that at all 
future events the personal safety equipment presented at scrutineering is to the correct 
standard and is the actual equipment that they will use.   
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The decision is based on the FIA International Sporting Code Art. 11.9.1, Art. 11.9.3.a and Art. 11.9.3 f. 
 
Competitors are reminded of their right to appeal certain decisions of the Stewards, in accordance with 
Article 15 of the FIA International Sporting Code and Chapter 4 of the FIA Judicial and Disciplinary Rules, 
within the applicable time limits. 
 
 
  
 
 

Stewards of the Meeting (Chairperson) 
Przewodniczący ZSS 
Andrew KELLITT 

FIA Steward / Sędzia ZSS 
Ludèk KOPECKY  
 

ASN Steward / Sędzia ZSS 
Krzysztof MACIEJEWSKI 

 
This decision was notified by Sportity to the Competitor: 

Name (in block letters): GRZEGORZ GRZYB Date: 9.08.2025 

Position within the team: DRIVER Time: 18:35 

Published on the Organiser’s Digital Notice Board on 9.08.2025 at 19:38 hrs. 


